CITY OF STAPLETON COUNCIL MEETING July 9, 2020

Frank Parrish, Mayor Gail Berry, City Clerk Chris Dube, City Attorney Jason Jones, Police Chief Clay Parrish, Fire Chief Lewis Berry Council Present: Lisa Cranford Willie Moss Tara Parrish

Council Absent: Jason Irby Carol Smith

Mayor Parrish called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and rendered the invocation.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Mayor Parrish called for a motion to approve the minutes of the June 11, 2020, regular meeting. Motion made by Tara Parrish, second by Willie Moss, to approve the minutes of the meeting. Everyone voted in favor of the motion.

1. American Tank Maintenance Invoice:

Motion made by Lisa Cranford, second by Tara Parrish, to pay the American Tank Maintenance fourth and final annual invoice in the amount of \$9,082.00 for the Main Street tank refurbishment from the Tank Maintenance Fund. The vote was unanimous.

2. Monthly Tank Maintenance Transfer:

Motion made by Lisa Cranford, second by Willie Moss, to reduce the monthly transfer from the Water Fund to the Tank Maintenance Account to \$1,000.00. Everyone voted in favor of the motion.

3. Greene's Water Wells Quote - School Street Well:

Mayor Parrish presented a quote of \$1,350.00 from Greene's Water Wells, Inc. for well services for the School Street well to trouble-shoot the cause for aerated water from the well. Motion made by Lisa Cranford, second by Willie Moss, to accept the quote and authorize the work. Everyone voted in favor of the motion.

4. <u>Underground Line Locator Purchase:</u>

Motion made by Willie Moss, second by Lisa Cranford, to purchase a Ridgid Underground Pipe & Cable Locator at a cost of \$1,403.25 for water department use. All voted in favor.

City of Stapleton Minutes July 9, 2020 Page 1 of 2

5. Police Report:

Police chief Jason Jones presented his monthly report.

CITIZEN COMMENTS: There were none.

MAYOR'S REPORT: The mayor commented on several items.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business, motion made by Lisa Cranford, second by Willie Moss, to adjourn. The vote was unanimous, and the meeting closed in order at 6:20 p.m.

Gail Berry, Clerk

City of Stapleton Minutes July 9, 2020 Page 2 of 2